## RESOLUTION NO. 1508

WHEREAS, the Hermiston City Council deems it necessary, expedient and in the best interests of the City of Hermiston to acquire jurisdiction over Elm Avenue between N.W. 11th Street and Diagonal Road and over N.W. 11th Street between W. Elm Avenue and W. Hermiston Avenue to the same extent as it has over other public streets and alleys of the City,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Hermiston City Council does hereby request the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners to initiate a proceeding to transfer jurisdiction over Elm Avenue between N.W. 11th Street and Diagonal Road and over N.W. 11th Street between W. Elm Avenue and W. Hermiston Avenue from Umatilla County to the City of Hermiston in accord with ORS 373.270.

PASSED by the Common Council this 11th day of May, 1998. APPROVED by the Mayor this 11th day of May, 1998.

, Aak

MAYOR

ATTEST: